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ORDER

1. The present complaint has been filed by the complainants/allottees

under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and DevelopmentJ

Act,20!6 [in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real

Estate [Regulation and Development) Rules, 201,7 (in short, the

Rules) for violation of section 11t4)[aJ of the Act wherein it is inter

alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all
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obligations, responsibil

agreement for sale execu

Unit and Proiect rela details:

The particulars of the p

amount paid by the com

possession, delay pe

tabular form:

Complaint no. 7556 of 2022

and functions to the allottees as per the

inter-se them.

ect, the details of sale consideration, the

inants, date of proposed handing over the

if any, have been detailed in the following

Homes sector-68, Village

hpur, Gurugram
Name of the

Nature of the
ted22.12.201,7

ower-J admeasuring

of complaint)

5 of compliant)
Date of builder

Date of
approval

possession of the said apartment to

the allottee within a Period of 4
years from the date of aPProval

building plans or grant of

environmental clearance, whichever

is later.

[Note: Grace period of 6 months

allowed on account of COVID-191

Due date of possession
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S.N. Particulars Details

1.

2. Affordable housing Proj ect

3. DTCP license no.

4. RERA Registeped/ not

registered' ,. i

5. Allotment letter 03.05.2018

fPage 13 of complaint)

5. Unit no.

7.

B. 23.02.2018

[pg. 1B of complaint]

9. Possession Clause

10.
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3.

HARERA
GURUGllAM Complaint no. 7556 of 2022

The complainants have made the following submissions: -

a. That in the month of March 2018, the complainants were in

search of a residential accommodation and observed an

advertisement in the internet/online media portal related to a

project authorized and registered under the Affordable Housing

Policy of the Government of Haryana and thereto showed

interest in project developed by the respondent in the name of

Mahira Homes. The respondent represented that the project is

one of the finest and relying on such representations,

assurances, and meetings, the complainants applied for its Draw

of lots for a residential unit under 2 BHK Type B in the aforesaid

project for a total consideration of Rs,23,72,296/- on

18.03.2018 with initial deposit for participation on Draw of Lots

of Rs. 1,,12,000/-
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Lt. Tripartite Agreement
with Yes Bank

16.07.202L

[Page no 41 of complainant)
12. Cancellation Letter 2L.08.2021

(Page no 49 of complaint)
13. Due date of possession 23.07.2022

(Calculated from the date of BBA)

L4, Total sale consideration Rs.21,,96,572/-

(As per payment plan page no 39 of
complaint)

15. Paid up amount
'*

,;,$s.20,75,7 6L/-

ffi##Jt.eed by complainant on page

ffiffif complaint)
L6. O ccupation certificate.,.."'kt

"+.f+' i* E i

NA

L7, Offer of possession NA

Facts of the com
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to registration nt and PaYment of

allotment mo 15 days from the date

of issuance mand of allotment

t,Z\LB for amount
money th

of Rs. 4 lainants within the

stipulated n obligated clearance

that there would be
of the

delay in the of builder buYer agreement;

and hence ted and signed on

23.07.201 E301 and GRN No.

36173005.

d. That the said unit, in compliance of the demands by the builder'

has been majorly self-funded by the complainant, i.e., Rs.

18,39,223/.;thoughowingtothebadphaseofbusinesses

duringCovlDlockdownandpandemic,thecomplainant

updated and approached the builder through mail intimating the

said issue and requested for the list of pre-associated banks

b. That subsequentlY

conducted, and a un

on 27.04.20t8, the draw of lots was

t was allotted in the name of complainants

and in lieu of the the respondent issued an allotment letter

dated 03.05.2018 fo the residential unit i-606 in Mahira Homes

project.

That the

allotment has

Haryana Affo

Moreover, the

Letter specifically mentioned that the

given as per the terms and conditions of

cy 2013 and HRERA 201'7 '

unit shall be effective subject
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That the

related to loan the said Project and therewith the

representative P

accordance with

the name of the bank verballY and in

Okhla Phase I

e. That all forma related to the application of loan was

updated to the b by the comPlainant. In lieu of the

n sanction, the Tripartite Agreement'

executed under

L6 Iuly 202L

respondent and

- DL9B2B 6726388423T dated

en the comPlainant, the

That in e tripartite agreement,

the ne by the Bank in

comp
y disbursed on

August 1.6,

e by the bank

the complainant approached Yes Bank'

accepted bY

instalment, tht:

dated 2L

cancellatio

same date.

lation

WAS

the

unit

said

of accePting

notice of the

regarding the

newspaper on the

h. That it is Perti

buyeragreementundercertificateno.G03020lBE30landGRN

No.36173005(AnnexureP/2)clearlymentionsthat:-

:

:

! to mention that Clause 2'5 of the builder

" ln case there is any delay in making timely poyment of

instalments on the part of the Allottee' in that event' the

AJlottee shatt be liable to pay an interest on the amount

due @750/o per annum from the due date' applicable for
the p-eriod of delay. Subiect to the.provision for payment

of interest in case, the Allottee fails to make the payment
Page 5 of19
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of any instalment of the total price 
9r 

any other amoun.ts

nitiig due within the stipulated time' in that event the

'iriiot rlOeveloper may at its own.absolute discretion

isiue a notice to the Atlottee for making the payment of

in, au, amount within a period of 15 (fifteen).doys fro.m,

the date of issuance of such notice' lf t'he Allo-ttee sc.tt.t

iiSooi,ttt in making poyment of-the am.ount due along with

irtrrrrt within tii Siiputqted period of said.15 (fifteen),

days, the Promoter/Diveloper..may publish the"' name of

the Allottee in a regional Hindi newspaper n Uoryala,?.s^

unit stands cancelled, when the last instalment was accepted by

theBuilderonAugust16,2o2l.Moreover,theSamedated,i.e.,

20.08.2021 nev

cancellation listing of the units'

j. That it is highly submitted by the complainant that the

cancellation letter was sent to the complainant unreasonably

and arbitrarily where the primary part of the clause of liability

-a 
defaulter requiiing the paymen.t of the amo.u-nt d.ue

iitiii 1s (fiftien) aiy1.ftgm the date 9f 
th' p.i!t::::'':

';f ;rri iotrrr. 
"ua9m$g$fi'fsiture "f i\? -!!:?::: ,:^'.

clear/make ire due amountwithin the

aforesaid
'''of lS (fifteen) daYs, 

9!te.

7,i ri^rrt U"iii iiti: Ap nri^L n sh.o t t sta n d'i:' :t:'!-
without the moter/DeveloPer to do or

;;";';;;;r"aiiiiinBi.itips rime is the essence of thisTime

That it is h
.,,r-'!l 'ii

e tomPtainant that as Per the

afore-men

case of del

followed

cancellation gustZ7,2)21'with a mention of

August ZL,202t i :of.same letter mentioning that the

Kesari cited the

of the instalment was not even taken into consideration'

Moreover, the maior procedure of a period of over 30 days of

Page 6 of 19
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notice and then publishing in the newspaper has been done by

the builder in mere a single daY.

k. That the complainant, after receiving the said cancellation notice

intimated the same to the bank representative on call and he

asked the complainant to ignore the same as the bank has

granted loan to more than \Oo/ofinanced units in the said project;

and that he also provided the latest picture update of the

construction status o s on 30.08.2021 at 11:13am,

stating that until and is no significant show-uP of

the building and ible that the builder would

be able to within the stiPulated

time frame 22, as mentioned in

builder e- is an essence of the

contract'

cannot d

That despite

complainant duri

I ind written requests bY the

":i'l 
..;.;::'

!'.os ffering hit due to COVID

pandemic for the extension and/or allowance for payment

terms, all effort:s went in vain as the respondent used to just

mention verbally that the payment terms are required to be

followed irrespective of any situation. That the complainant got

the information regarding the notification directed by Sh' A'K'

Singh, Principal Secretary to Government Haryana, Town and

country Planning Department, dated 25th fune, 2021' that the

Department granted time extension for delay in construction

during the moratorium period, where it was also specifically

PageT of 19
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m.

mentioned that ,,the colonizers/developers shall pass on the

correspondingbenefitstotheirallotteestoensurethatthe

hardships faced by the end-users also get mitigated to that

extent".

Thatnoneofsuchcorrespondingbenefits,aScitedinthe

Notification dated 2sth June z)}lwere passed to the end-users'

whichisevidentfromthefactthatrecentlywhentherelevant

Authority-Department was ,investigating regarding the

cancellation of licenseS"ofithe respondent's projects' a list was

circulated where ,t " dia iinit of the complainants has been

malafidelyre.allottedbythebuilderinfavourofsomethird-

party named PushPa'

That it is highly submitted by the complainant that the

arbitrarilY' and
respondent has acted unreasonably'

fraudulently just to deceive the complainants' That' irrespective

ofthefactthatBuilderisboundbyseveralagreementsasbeing

a significant pilrty in agreements signed and executed from the

date of allotment of unit to till date; and also bound by bye-laws

lent has materiallY breached the
and regulations, the resPont

clauses of the agreements, Iegally binding upon the respondent'

Thatthere-allotmentisexpresslyprohibitedundertheHaryana

AffordableHousingPolicy,2ot3.Thesaidpolicyexpressly

mentionsunderclauseT(iii)that:,.onceanapartmentthrough

the procedure as specified above' the same cannot be

transferred by the colonizer to any other person by

Page B of 19
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documentation in its records. Breach of this condition will

attract penalty equivalent to 200% of the selling price of the flat'

Moreover,legallybindingTripartiteAgreementsignedand

executed between complainant, respondent and bank, in lieu of

home loan on the said unit specifically and categorically

mentions that:
,.Thedeveloperalsoagreesandconfi.*.'.thattheyshalltake

note of the said mortgug. .hutg. created by the borrower and

rights or securitY
undertake not to cre?.!e. 

"any'third-party
interest of any sort whatiobver in respect of the said property

priclr written consent of Bank"' Such legally binding

clauses has been breached by the Builder'

o. That the complainants had booked a residential unit in the

respondent project with many hopes' However' due to the

respondent,sarbitraryandillegalacts,thecomplainantsare

facing a great cleal of trouble. The difficulties and agony before

thecomplainantsareincomparableandundeniable,hard-

earned money has been invested by the complainants in project,

rpetual anguish' That irrespective of
which now resulted in Pe

suchquestionablestatusoftheownershipintheUnitduetosuch

cheatingandmalafidere-allotmentbytheBuilder,the
complainants are still making/paying timely EMIs for the home

loan taken in the said unit to the Bank'

Relief sought bY the comPlainants:

The complainants have sought following relief:
C.

4.

Page 9 of 19
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Direct the resPond

as per the Prevaili

rules, RERA rules

parties.

Direct the res

and to restore the

d. To comPensate

paYing the aPPli

incurred.

The present

complaint no. 7

copy of comP

as through email.

by the comPlainant

proceeded ex

counsel for

setting aside

interest of justice,

within a Period of 2

written submissions

b.

5.

the authoritY Presu

Page 10 of 19

'1/

To direct the resPo

unit.

to pay interest for every month of delay at

interest in accordance with the prescribed

for agreement executed between the

to set aside the illegal termination letter

t no. |-606.

nt to give the physical possession of the

for the said legal action bY

expenses beingother legal

2 and registered as

mplainant has sent

speed Post as well

e has been submitted

13.10.2023 the authoritY

t on 05.01.2024 the

an apPlication for

n 05.01,.2024, in the

the respondent to file written submissions

i.e., by tg.OL.2O24. Till date no such

been fited by the respondent accordingly

that respondent has nothing to say on his
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behalf proceeding the matter as per the documents already placed on

record and hereby the defence of the respondent stands struck off'

6. Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on

the record. Their authenticity is not in dispute' Hence' the complaint

can be decided on the basis of these undisputed documents and

submissions made by the complainants'

turisdiction of the authorip,,.,, 
.-,,,

The authoritY observes

,,,. - irr;,J:.1,1: r'ri

fiHddf,r, orial as well as subject matter

jurisdiction to adiudicate t complaint'

D.I Territorial iurisd

B. As Per notificati t212

D.

7.

rtry Planning Obpirtment, the jurisdiction of Real

^L^Il l-.a ontirp Crtrtlgfam
ry r\uthority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram

-t l- 1-rrrrrdrar.r,l In the- n Gurugram' ln the
District for all purpose with offices situated it

present case, the project in question is situated within the planning

area of Gurugram authoritY has comPlete

territorial jurisdiction to deal with the present complaint'

D. II Subiect matter iurisdiction

g. Section 11(4J[a) of the Act, zoT6provides that the promoter shall be

4 4 ( A\( ^\

responsible to the zrllottee as per agreement for sale' Section 11[a] (a)

is reproduced as hereunder:

"section fi@)(a)
s,-),iii,'ible for all obligations, responsibilities and

functions ,ni" the provisions if this Act -or the rules ond

regulation, ioa, th'ereunder oi to the allottee as per the

ogrrr^r,i !o'i i't', or to the association of allottee' as the case

may be, tiit the conveyance of all the..apartments' plots or

buildings, is the rjo" 
^oy 

be' to the allottee' or the common

areas to tii issociation if atlottee or the competent outhority,

as the case may be; 
Page 11 0f 19
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3a(fl of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the

obligations iast upon the promoters, the allottee and the real

estate agents undir this Act and the rules and regulations made

thereunder."

So, in view of the provisions of the Act of 2oL6 quoted above, the

authority has complete iurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding

non-compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside

compensation which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if

pursued by the complainanll at,?,I,*gt stage'

Findings regarding relief sought by the complainant'

"'*'i$d.ift-e the illegal termination letter
E.I. Direct the resPondent.tB;rsc

and to restore the unl["irol [i60,6' 
']i I

E.II. To direct the resporrau"ttb qiug *U physical possession of the

E.

11. Th. :il;e mentioned reliefs are being taken up together as the
r ,l

unit.

findings with respect to one relief will affect the findings of other

reliefs. The complainant was allotted unit no' J-606' in the project

,,Mahira Homes" by the respondent/builder for a total consideration

of 121,g6,5721-under the Affordable Group Housing Policy 2013' A

buyer,sagreementwasexecutedon23.0T.20lB.Thepossessionof

theunitwastobeofferedwith4yearsfromapprovalofbuilding

plans or from the date of environment clearance whichever is later'

The due date of possession have been calculated from the date of

building plan 123.02.2018) as the date of environment clearance is

not known. Accordingly, the due date of possession comes out to be

23.02.2022.ThecomplainantpaidaSumof120,75,761,l-viaonline

gateway as per the details provided by the complainant on page 9 of

complaint.Therespondentpromoteron03.05.20lBissuedthe

allotment Ietter of the unit. The last payment of 12,36,538/- on

Page L2 of 19
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16.08.2021. The respondent promoter thereafter issued cancellation

notice dated 2t.08.2021 after publication of list of defaulters in

.,Puniab Kesari,, on 21.08 ,zo:zt.In line with the aforesaid facts, the

pleadings and documentg placed on record, the main question which

arises before the authorflW for the purpose of adjudication is that

,,whether the said cancelllation is a valid in the eyes of law?,,

L2. The authority throws its light upon the cancellation notice dated

2t.08.2021. Since the projeat,iltd affordable group housing proiect

cancellattrli.H?..fgss"shall be as per clause 5[iii)[i) of

rha ALrp ?n1?onlv. fn*"retd$[fri ii{rt. is reproduced below for the

reference:

" ry any s1ccp,ssful appl,icant fa.ilt !.o 
d,'.pr?:,'-! t!:'::t::'-::::.

,il, i| il, it"e *i r- i, i,[ i- o' p i r,', r i b e d i' n th e a t t o tm e n t 
.t 

e t t e r
:^^..^) h,, tho .nlnnizpr n iemiider may be issued to him for
issued by the .colonizer, a y,milder ,y\y

'rYi*i,"i,;;;r;i;;tice,f aitins*h':!^It':tf ::t^f ,:'-,2?,
i;;'r;;';.in"rin rrtes also an amount of Rs 25'000/- ryov

'iliZi,iiri"rh;- ir;l,snttments within a.period ?! .'.s 
d:v'

i;;;" ;;;" i, i, oY li'ui o1 such no-tice' tf the attottee stitt

'difautts tn makinbltne plyne't' ,ry: tist of such defaulters

7,y" i, i' ri t it{; ai;in o i e ii g i o n at. Hin di n ew s' p3 p e r h av i n s
'riia.ririii'if'miiu ihon'i* o'thouisand in the State for

w;;;; o1 at, aioiit'ii*ii 1s !?!: [ii:^*,Y:: I
';,";;;;;r;;;";;;;;,iiser and the batance amount shatt

be refunded to the aptplicant' Such flats..Tno!.be" ?l::'!:','d^
or't\, ,t*n"itti,, fii Lff'r tu those applicants fatling in the

waiting list" rt r^ ^:-- *^-fianad in tL

dth
uch 1

13. The due ;ffi"iiil or" i"n..tiriian being mentioned in the policy'

zLt3is that if any complainant makes default of any installment due

then the promoter shall issue a reminder notice for clearing the

outstandingdueswithin15daysfromthedateofreminderand

thereafter, if the default continues, publish the list of defaulter in

dailynewspaperandfinallyafterthelapseofl5daysfromthedate

of publication can issue the cancellation letter' whereas' in the

Page 13 of 19
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presentmatterthelastpaymentof\2'36'538/-havebeenmadeby

the complainants on 16.08.202t only and no reminder letter being

issued by the responden[ is placed on record' Moreover as per the

cancellation letter dated 21.08.2021 on one hand the respondent

gives 15 days' time to clear the outstanding dues and on the other

hand states that they have published in the newspaper on 2L'08'2021

and accordingly the allotment stands cancelled' Accordingly' the

r opines thaqdis$$k$'dated 2t'o\'2021 has not been
' i: 

"l 
;-t+'-' ''' ' '] :-- ^l tr riiil ri-l

issued after following ,rr. dup$$.ffire mentioned in ctause 5 (iii) [i)

of the AHP, 2013 as d r' thqrefore, the said cancellation

ualid and the authority hereby sets

1,4. In the present complaint, the complainant intends to continue with

the project and is seeking possession of the subiect unit' Moreover'

^A^4 :^ ^^+ ^^iI^ ^o.oforrAd ehove
the cancellation letter dated Og.Og.2O2L is set aside as referred above

is hereby directed to re-instate the said unit of the

of this order and handover

Act. The complainant is also directed to make the payment of the

outstandingamount,ifanyaccordingtothepaymentplanaS

prescribed under the Affordable Policy' 201'3'

E.Ill.Directtherespondenttopayinterest-foreverymonthofdelay
ar as ;;, th; pr"uriiinj int"..st- in accordance with the

prescriled rulei, RERA 
"rules and/or agreement executed

between the Parties'
15. In the present complaint, the complainants intend to continue with

the project and is seeking delay possession charges as provided

Page L4 of 19
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under the proviso to section 18[1) of the Act. Sec. 1Bt1) proviso reads

as under:

Section 78: - Return of amount and compensation

;i;;; p;'^oter fails to complete or is unable to sive

i:::::::: .::on'o"tment' 
Ptot or buitdins'-

iiovided that where an allottee does not intend to
'*irhdro* 

from the proiecl he shall be paid' by t\e

promoter, interest for Lvery month of delay' till the

"ninai"g over o7thipr,""i", at such rate as may be

prescribed

1. clause 5[iJ of the Affordable Group Housing Policy' 2Ot3 talks about

the cancellation. The relevan! PqIt 9f tlg clause is reproduced below:

"lf anv succffil';-d'ppiiaani"T'ils to d:!^o^:t,^t:',

,i"riirr:ir-iiriii,ni iime period as prescribed i.n the

iz:er, a femindera

ded
shall

opptilnii Sa,itiig in thewaiting list"

If the allottee still

25,000/'maY be

balance amount
'uch.flats maY be

t6. Due date ,;"f#i;;ffi; pott"tti6n and admissibilitv of srace

period:Thepromoterhasproposedtohandoverthepossessionof

the said flat within a period of 4 years from the date of approval of

buitdingplans|23.oz,2ot})orgrantofenvironmentclearance,

whichever is later. The period of 4 years is calculated from building

plansi.e.,23.O2.20lBasthedateofenvironmentclearanceisnot

known.Sincetheperiodof4yearsexpireson23.o2.20zzthe

authority after considering the facts and circumstances of the case
Page 15 of 19
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and acring under its notiflcation no.913'2020 HAREM/GGM(AdmnJ

dated 26.05.2020 hereby allows the 6 months grace period over and

above the 4 years. Therefpre, the due date of handing over possession

is 23.08.2 022.

L7 . Admissibility of delay possession charges along with prescribed

rate of interesil The complainants are seeking delay possession

charges for the delay in handing over the possession at the prescribed

rate of interest. However,,#h*#*.i*tF.gs intend to continue with the
<rl:";,Sffii,Hii)- - -r ^r rr^^

project and are seeking defi on charges in resPect of the

subiect unit with intelgs{A
- -ir

Jate as Provided under rule

(ule 15 has been reproduced as under:
;

produce

" Rule 15, Prescribed rate of interest'te of interest' [Proviso to

oni sub'section (4) and

Th e I egisl 
";"rJ 

i o'iffi ff; ilrh e ouu orai nate I e gi sl ati o n un d e r th e

provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribed rate

of interest. The rate of interest so determined by the legislature' is

reasonable and if the said rule is followed to award the interest' it will

ensure uniform practice in all the cases'

lg.Consequently,aSperwebsiteoftheStateBankoflndiai.e.,
https://sbi.co.in,themarginalcostoflendingrate[inshort,MCLR)as

18.

(1)
'1i1'and (7) of section 79,

icribed'a sh.all be the State

Page 16 of 19
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on date i.e., 01.03 .z)Z4is 8.850/0. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of

interest will be marginal cost of lending vals +2o/o i'e', 10'85%'

20. On consideration of the documents available on record and

submissions made regarding contravention of provisions of the Act'

the authority is satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of

the section 11(a) [a) of the Act by not handing over possession by the

due date as per the agreement. By virtue of affordable housing policy'

rtment was to be delivered

within 4 years from date ; plan aPProval or environment

clearance whichever is iioa of 4 years is calculated from

building plan aPP hs't[e date of environment

as grace period is concerned, the same

is allowed for the reasons quoted above. Therefore, the due date of

handing over possession is 23.08.2022. Accordingly, the non-

compliance of the mandate contained in section 11t4)[a) read with

proviso to section 1B[1J of the Act on the part of the respondent is
Pr v v lJv Lv uvvL'\

established. As such the allottee shall be paid, by the promoter'

handing over of possession whichever is earlier, at prescribed rate

i.e., 10.85 o/o p.a.as per proviso to section 1Bt1) of the Act read with

rule 15 of the rules.

E.VII. To compensate the complainants for the said legal action by

puyint ttre applicable litigation and other legal expenses being

incurred.
21. The complainants in the aforesaid relief are seeking relief w'r't

Compensation.Hon,bleSupremeCourtoflndiaincivilappealtitled

as M/s Newtech Promoters and Developers Pvt' Ltd' v/s state of uP
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&Ors. [Civil appeal nos. 6745 -6749 of 2021, decided on 11.].1,.2021),

has held that an allottee is entitled to claim compensation under

sections 12, !4, 18 and section 19 which is to be decided by the

adjudicating officer as per section 71. and the quantum of

compensation shall be adjudged by the adjudicating officer having

due regard to the factors mentioned in section 72.The adjudicating

officer has exclusive jurisdiction to deal with the complaints in

respect of compensation. Therefore, the complainants are advised to

approach the adjudicating'.'rn-tt'' ' " for seeking the relief of

compensation. : 'l 
, 
'' 

I

F. Directions of the authority

22. Hence, the authority hereby-passes this order and issue the following

directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of

obligations casted upon the promoter as per the functions entrusted

to the authority under section 34[0 of the Act:

a. The respondent is directed to re-instate the unit of the

complainant, within 30 days from the date of this order.

b. The respondent is directed to pay interest at the prescribed rate

of 10.85o/o p.a. for bvery month of delay from due date of

possession i.e., 23.08.2022 till date of offer of possession plus

two months or handing over of possession whichever is earlier

as per proviso to section 1B[1) of the Act read with rule 15 of the

rules.

c. The respondent is further directed to handover the possession

of the unit within 2 months after receiving occupation certificate

from the competent authority as per section 1,7 (1) of the Act. The

Complaint no. 7556 of 2022
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(Sanieev

23.

24.

complainant is

outstanding amou

prescribed under

d. The respondent

Complaint no. 7556 of 2022

directed to make the payment of the

if any according to the payment plan as

Affordable Policy, 20 1,3

all not charge anything from the

not the part of the agreement. However,

not be charged by the promoters at any

being part of agreement as per law

rt in civil appeal no. 3864-

, Gurugram

GU UGRAhII

complainants which

holding charges shal

point of time even

settled by Hon'ble

3BBe /2020.
Complaint stands

File be consigned

'ember

Haryana

Dated: 01.03.20
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